

No. 15-13791-AA

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

FRANKLIN HARRIS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PRISON HEALTH SERVICES, a Florida Corporation, *et al.*,
Defendants,

WILLIAM NEILDS, Doctor, RICKY ALLEN,
Sergeant, and JAMES BUNTING, Nurse,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville Division
Case No. 3:12-cv-999, Hon. Timothy J. Corrigan

APPELLANT'S BRIEF OF FRANKLIN HARRIS

J. Logan Murphy
HILL WARD HENDERSON
101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 3700
Tampa, FL 33601
(813) 221-3900 T
(813) 221-2900 F
logan.murphy@hwhlaw.com

Thomas A. Burns
BURNS, P.A.
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350 T
(813) 642-6350 F
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Pro Bono Co-Counsel for
Franklin Harris*

*Court-Appointed Counsel for
Franklin Harris*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	xiii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
<i>Course Of Proceedings</i>	1
<i>Statement Of Facts</i>	3
A. Mr. Harris Falls	3
B. Mr. Harris Visits Dr. Neilds	4
C. Mr. Harris Visits Nurse Bunting	4
D. A Different Nurse Evaluates Mr. Harris Three Days Later	6
E. Two Weeks Later, Mr. Harris Receives Fur- ther Medical Treatment	6
F. The District Court Dismisses The Claim Against Sergeant Allen, But Allows The Claims Against Dr. Neilds And Nurse Bunt- ing To Proceed	8
G. The District Court Grants Summary Judg- ment To Dr. Neilds And Nurse Bunting	9

<i>Standard Of Review</i>	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	14
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT REQUIRED MR. HARRIS TO DEMONSTRATE “GROSS NEGLIGENCE” RATHER THAN “MORE THAN MERE NEGLIGENCE” AND RULED HIS HEAD TRAUMA WAS NOT A SERIOUS MEDICAL NEED	14
A. Deliberate Indifference Claims Have An Objective Component And A Subjective Component	14
B. Prior Panel Precedent Demonstrates That The Third Element Of The Subjective Component Requires “More Than Mere Negligence,” Not “More Than Gross Negligence”	16
C. The District Court Erred By Applying <i>Townsend’s</i> “More Than Gross Negligence” Standard.....	17
D. Mr. Harris’s Head Trauma Was A Serious Medical Need As A Matter Of Law, And The District Court Erred By Concluding Otherwise.....	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT MISAPPLIED THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	22
A. Summary Judgment May Be Granted Only Where There Is No Genuine Dispute As To Any Material Fact	23
B. To Avoid The General Summary Judgment Standard, The District Court Applied Four “Exceptions,” None Of Which Applied Here	26

1.	The First Exception Did Not Apply Because Mr. Harris’s Allegations Of Constitutional Injury Were Not Un-supported Or Conclusory	27
2.	The Second Exception Did Not Apply Because Mr. Harris’s Narrative Was Not “Blatantly Contradicted” By The Record	28
3.	The Third Exception Did Not Apply Because Medical Documentation Or Support Is Not The End-All, Be-All Of Deliberate Indifference Claims	31
4.	The Fourth Exception Did Not Apply Because The Contradictory Medical Records Were Created By The De-fendants, Not Independent, Non-Party Witnesses.....	33
C.	Liberally Construing The Record Evidence In Mr. Harris’s Favor, A Question Of Fact Existed As To Each Component And Ele-ment Of A Claim For Deliberate Indiffer-ence To A Serious Medical Need.....	36
1.	Even If Mr. Harris’s Head Trauma Were Not A Serious Medical Need As A Matter Of Law, Construing The Medical Evidence In His Favor Creat-ed A Question Of Fact.....	37
2.	Dr. Neilds And Nurse Bunting Knew Of A Risk Of Serious Harm	40

3.	Dr. Neilds And Nurse Bunting Disregarded A Risk Of Serious Harm To Mr. Harris By Conduct That Was “More Than Mere Negligence”	41
4.	Dr. Neilds’s And Nurse Bunting’s Deliberate Indifference Caused A Cognizable Constitutional Harm	47
a.	The District Court Erred By Concluding Mr. Harris Failed To Present Evidence Of A Constitutional Injury	48
b.	The District Court Erred By Concluding Mr. Harris Failed To Present Evidence Of Damages Arising Out Of His Constitutional Injury	49
c.	The District Court Erred By Granting Summary Judgment Because Mr. Harris Could Not Demonstrate How The Defendants’ Conduct Caused A Constitutional Harm.....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aldridge v. Montgomery</i> , 753 F.2d 970 (11th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>Allen v. Autauga County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 685 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1982)	51
<i>Alston v. Wenerowicz</i> , 2015 WL 1400846 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 26, 2015)	21
<i>Barnett v. Luttrell</i> , 414 Fed App'x 784 (6th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Baylis v. Travellers' Ins. Co.</i> , 113 U.S. 316 (1885)	32
<i>Beckwith v. City of Daytona Beach Shores, Fla.</i> , 58 F.3d 1554 (11th Cir. 1995)	52
<i>*Bennett v. Parker</i> , 898 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1990)	27, 28, 31
<i>Boyett v. City of Washington</i> , 2006 WL 3422104 (D. Utah Nov. 28, 2006)	21, 22
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Brock v. Sparkman</i> , 101 Fed App'x 430 (5th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Brown v. Smith</i> , 813 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir. 1987)	34, 35
<i>Brown v. Hughes</i> , 894 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1990)	46, 48, 50

Browne v. Lange,
 1994 WL 30605 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 28, 1994)21, 39

Caffey v. Maue,
 2017 WL 659349 (7th Cir. Feb. 15, 2017)21, 38, 39

Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox,
 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)51, 52

Cottrell v. Caldwell,
 85 F.3d 1480 (11th Cir. 1996)16, 17

Dace v. Solem,
 858 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1988)21

Damon v. Fleming Supermarkets of Fla., Inc.,
 196 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1999)25

Edwards v. Shanley,
 666 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2012)24

Estelle v. Gamble,
 429 U.S. 97 (1976)14, 17

Farmer v. Brennan,
 511 U.S. 825 (1995)16, 17

Farrow v. West,
 320 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003)14, 15, 19

Goebert v. Lee County,
 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007)15, 22, 23, 39, 40, 51

Harris v. Ostrout,
 65 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 1995)25

Hammer v. Slater,
 20 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 1994)46

<i>Hughes v. Lott</i> , 350 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2003)	49, 50
<i>Hulsey v. Pride Restaurants, LLC</i> , 367 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Jackson v. Sauls</i> , 206 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2000)	52
<i>Joassin v. Murphy</i> , 661 Fed. App'x 558 (11th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Johnson v. McNeil</i> , 278 Fed. App'x 866 (11th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Koehl v. Dalsheim</i> , 85 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996).....	21, 39
<i>Kruse v. Williams</i> , 592 Fed. App'x 848 (11th Cir. 2014)	14, 15
<i>Kuhne v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 745 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 2014)	23, 24, 25
<i>Lancaster v. Monroe County, Ala.</i> , 116 F.3d 1419 (11th Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Lane v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Leal v. Ga. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 254 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Logan v. Smith</i> , 439 Fed. App'x 798 (11th Cir. 2011)	34, 35, 49
<i>Mann v. Taser Int'l, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1291(11th Cir. 2009)	19, 38

<i>*McElligott v. Foley</i> , 182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999)	17, 32, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>*Melton v. Abston</i> , 841 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2016)	12, 15, 16, 17, 51
<i>Morrison v. Amway Corp.</i> , 323 F.3d 920 (11th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Morrison v. City of Atlanta</i> , 2014 WL 11460479 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2014)	22, 37
<i>*Morton v. Kirkwood</i> , 707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013)	29, 30
<i>Moton v. Cowart</i> , 631 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2011)	xiii, 24, 45
<i>Murphy v. Walker</i> , 51 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 1995)	20, 39
<i>Ortiz v. City of Imperial</i> , 884 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Petersen v. Midgett</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 490 (E.D.N.C. 2015).....	21
<i>Perez v. Suszczyński</i> , 809 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Perry v. Thompson</i> , 786 F.2d 1093 (11th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Price v. Bd. of Police Comm'rs of City of St. Louis</i> , 1996 WL 137305 (8th Cir. 1996).....	21, 39
<i>Rance v. Rocksolid Granite U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2009)	18

Reeder v. Chitwood,
595 Fed. App’x 890 (11th Cir. 2014) 30

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,
530 U.S.133 (2000) 24, 25

Riley v. City of Montgomery,
104 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 1997) 30

Rogers v. Evans,
792 F.2d 1052 (11th Cir. 1986) 24

*Roofing & Sheet Metal Servs., Inc. v. La Quinta Motor
Inns, Inc.*,
689 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1982) 18

Scarbro v. New Hanover County,
374 Fed. App’x 366 (4th Cir. 2010) 21

**Scott v. Harris*,
550 U.S. 372 (2007) 25, 28, 29, 30

Schmude v. Tricam Indus., Inc.,
556 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2009) 53

Smith v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,
524 Fed. App’x 511 (11th Cir. 2013) 34

Steele v. Shah,
87 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 1996) 24

Townsend v. Jefferson County,
601 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2010) 16, 17

United States v. Frazier,
387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc) 18

Washington v. Dugger,
860 F.2d 1018 (11th Cir. 1988) 35

West v. Keve,
571 F.2d 158 (3d Cir. 1978).....46

Whitehead v. Burnside,
403 Fed. App’x 401 (11th Cir. 2010)10, 33, 34, 35

Woods v. Roberts,
2013 WL 6473210 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2013).....21, 39

Youmans v. Gagnon,
626 F.3d 557 (11th Cir. 2010) 15

<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	13, 31, 32
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	i, xiii, 1, 2, 14, 51

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	xiii
28 U.S.C. § 1331	xiii
28 U.S.C. § 1343	xiii
29 U.S.C. § 701	2
42 U.S.C. § 12101	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	xiii, 1
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	49

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
11th Cir. R. 36-2.....	15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....23

Other Authorities **Page(s)**

2B WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND
PROCEDURE: CIVIL 3D § 2524 (2008)24, 25
